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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	:
	Mr D W Reeder

	Schemes
	:
	Zurich Flexible Drawdown Plan [the Plan]

Selestia Collective Retirement Account [the Account]

	Respondents
	:
	1. James Hay Administration Company Ltd [James Hay] 

2. Selestia Life & Pensions [Selestia]


Subject

Mr Reeder claims that James Hay (managers of the Plan) and Selestia (managers of the Account) delayed transferring the holdings within the Plan to the Account. 

The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against James Hay because they ought to have provided the outstanding information when told it was needed, without the need for further reminders.  It should not be upheld against Selestia.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. The Plan was set up in February 2005. In 2007 Mr Reeder decided to transfer from the Plan to the Account, intending to reinvest and begin drawing income after transferring.

2. On 20 February 2007, Selestia acknowledged receipt of an online application for the Account submitted by Mr Reeder’s advisers, IPP Financial Services LLP (IPP). 
3. On 22 February Selestia sent James Hay’s discharge form to James Hay. It included Mr Reeder’s signed authority (dated 20 February) The discharge form’s various sections had been completed, as required, by both Mr Reeder and Selestia on 20 and 22 February respectively. Mr Reeder confirmed that he had not previously crystallised benefits from any pension arrangement.

4. Also enclosed was a form headed “transferring scheme declaration”. The covering letter said:

“To enable the completion of this transfer we require the enclosed declaration form to be completed and returned to us with the appropriate payment.”

5. Selestia tell my office that it is not unusual for a transferring provider to use their own form or provide the required information in a letter.

6. James Hay wrote to Selestia and IPP on 14 March saying that a BACS payment of £417,717.74 had been made on that day. Selestia’s “transferring scheme declaration” was not enclosed.  Instead James Hay say they used their own “Transfer Information Statement”. Selestia received the payment on 19 March.  They say they did not receive the Transfer Information Statement. In line with their standard terms and conditions the monies were placed in a non-interest bearing account pending completion of all formalities.

7. On the following day Selestia telephoned James Hay.  They say they asked whether any benefits had crystallised, whether any element of the payment related to Protected Rights and whether any tax free cash sum had been paid to Mr Reeder. They were told that the information would be sent to them by James Hay’s claims team. It was not received, so Selestia chased James Hay by telephone on 22 March. 

8. On 26 March, Selestia telephoned James Hay again and were given the necessary information.   James Hay said that the transfer did not include Protected Rights, that the benefits had not crystallised and that no tax free cash had been paid. 
9. Investments were made by Selestia into a range of unit trusts on 27 March. It is a standard condition of the Account that investments are not made until all necessary information has been received.

10. Payment of tax free cash to Mr Reeder and the commencement of income drawdown were arranged by Selestia on 29 March. 

Submissions   
11. Selestia say that:

· they have acted promptly at every stage of the application process and have actively chased  missing information; 

· they needed to know whether any part of the Plan benefits being transferred to them was in payment, so that there was no danger of breaching the regulations concerning unauthorised payments;

· they could not rely on the information given by Mr Reeder on [James Hay’s] discharge form because they could not rely on his understanding of the terms, and there might have been changes after its completion; they needed the information to come from James Hay. 

12. James Hay say:

· Selestia were sent the Transfer Information Statement at the same time as the BACS payment for the monies was issued on 14 March so they did not understand why Selestia required any further clarification. IPP were also sent a copy of the Transfer Information Statement on 14 March and they have accepted receiving it. Therefore, Selestia should also have received it on the balance of probabilities. In any event, it would not be reasonable to hold James Hay responsible for the vagaries of the postal service;

· the discharge form that Selestia already had received in February contained the information that they say they needed – in particular it was clear that the reason for the transfer was to crystallise all benefits with Selestia and that no benefits had ever been taken from any pension arrangement held by Mr Reeder;

· they accept that they could have acted sooner to Selestia’s request of 20 March, but doing so would only have resulted in the same information being sent as previously on 19 March. 
· the duplicate information would have had to be sent in writing; the earliest date that this could have been received by Selestia would have been 23 March and therefore the monies could have been invested on 26 March (instead of 27 March); 

· they sent Selestia the same transfer information that they supply to all SIPP providers (including Selestia for previous transfers) and no other provider has found it necessary to seek clarification to what was clearly an un-crystallised transfer and which contained no Protected Rights. 
Conclusions

13. There is doubt as to whether the Transfer Information Statement was sent by James Hay.  They say it was.  Selestia say they did not receive it.  

14. It is plain from the telephone conversations that followed that Selestia did not have the form.  I cannot find either Selestia or James Hay at fault.  As James Hay point out, it is possible that it was lost in the post.

15. What then happened is that Selestia asked James Hay for information that James Hay thought they had already provided.  Unfortunately no recordings exist of the conversations, but I can see no reason that it took three telephone calls before the information was provided.  

16. I consider that James Hay should have provided Selestia with the information they requested by telephone promptly at the first time of asking - on 20 March, instead of at the third attempt on 26 March. I do not agree that they needed to send the information in writing. It was ultimately provided over the telephone and there was no reason not to provide it by telephone earlier given that they knew that it had gone astray.  Had this happened, the monies could have been invested on 21 March instead of 27 March. 

17. Had James Hay provided the information by 20 March the units purchased would have been:
	Fund
	Units purchased on 27/03/07
	Units based on 21/03/07
	Difference

	New Star Money Market
	31933.1549
	31955.1408
	21.9859

	New Star Property
	16950.5387
	16961.2452
	10.7065

	Skandia IM Property
	59428.7068
	59541.6535
	112.9467

	Standard Life Select Property
	27230.0577
	27237.1954
	7.1377

	SEI GMF Global Opportunistic Fixed Income
	271.1918
	270.6673
	-0.5245

	SEI GMF Global Fixed Income
	275.7339
	275.1917
	-0.5422

	SEI GMF Global Developed Markets Equity
	1312.9201
	1317.0392
	4.1191

	SEI GMF European (Ex UK) Equity
	1842.4673
	1860.8431
	18.3758

	SEI GMF Pacific Basic (Ex Japan) Equity
	801.3478
	818.3355
	16.9877

	SEI GMF US Smaller Companies
	228.6518
	227.1672
	-1.4846

	SEI GMF UK Equity
	7050.1823
	7088.0576
	37.8753

	SEI GMF UK Core Fixed Interest
	7,110.5406
	7060.3148
	-50.2258

	SEI GMF US Large Companies
	2140.0492
	2123.8094
	-16.2398

	SEI GMF Emerging Markets Equity
	742.3666
	748.3215
	5.9549

	SEI GMF Japan Equity
	1343.3799
	1356.4015
	13.0216


18. For the reasons given above, I uphold the complaint against James Hay.  I do not uphold the complaint against Selestia.
Directions   

19. Within 28 days of this Determination, James Hay are to pay to Selestia for the benefit of the Account the net bid value as at the date of payment (after deduction of “profits” resulting from negative differences) of the unit differences set out in paragraph 17.   
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

29 May 2009
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